

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/4/2020 11:40 AM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 53831-8-II

Mark and Debra Martin,
Respondents

v.

Benjamin and Corey Orvold,
Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Nicole M. Bolan
WSBA # 35382
Attorney for Benjamin
and Corey Orvold,
as Appellants

Blado Kiger Bolan, P.S.
Attorneys at Law
4717 South 19th Street, Suite 109
Tacoma, WA 98405
nicole@bkb-law.com
tel. (253) 272-2997
fax (253) 627-6252

Table of Contents

Summary.....	1
Argument	1
1. The Martins did not meet their burden of proof in establishing the hostility element of adverse possession	1
2. “Lack of express permission” is not the same as hostility	1
3. Parking is within the scope of the express Easement, and therefore a permitted use.....	3
4. Neighborly acquiescence has never been limited to prescriptive easement cases and the rationale applies equally to adverse possession.....	7
5. The Martins' use of the subject property was not so open and notorious to put the true owner on notice of a claim to ownership.....	9
6. Contrary to the Martins' assertion, the appeal does not relate to the injunction issued by the court, only the anti-harassment protection order.....	11
7. The court's order prohibiting audio recording is overly broad and contrary to the Privacy Act.....	13
8. The trial court's order to make security lights motion activated was designed solely to protect non-parties	14
Conclusion.....	15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Hudak</i> , 80 Wn. App. 398, 907 P.2d 305 (1995).....	9
<i>Barnhart v. Gold Run</i> , 68 Wn. App. 417, 843 P.2d 545 (1993).....	3
<i>Chaplin v. Sanders</i> , 100 Wn.2d 853, 676 P.2d 431 (1984).....	2, 9
<i>City of Redmond v. Howe</i> , 2015 Wn. App. LEXIS 175 (February 2, 2015).....	5
<i>Hunt v. Matthews</i> , 8 Wn. App. 233, 505 P.2d 819 (1973).....	9
<i>Kesinger v. Logan</i> , 51 Wn. App. 914, 921, 756 P.2d 752 (1988).....	9
<i>Kunkel v. Fisher</i> , 106 Wn. App. 599, 602, 23 P.3d 1128 (2001).....	7, 8
<i>LeBleu v. Aalgaard</i> , 193 Wn. App. 66, 371 P.3d 7 (2016).....	1
<i>Littlefair v. Schulze</i> , 169 Wn. App. 659, 278 P.3d 218 (2012).....	4
<i>Miller v. Anderson</i> , 91 Wn. App. 822, 831, 964 P.2d 365 (1998).....	8
<i>Nickell v. Southview Homeowners Association</i> , 167 Wn. App. 42, 271 P.3d 973 (2011).....	3, 4
<i>Price v. Price</i> , 174 Wn. App. 894, 301 P.3d 486 (2013).....	15
<i>Severson v. Clinefelter</i> , 2015 Wn. App. LEXIS 2254 (September 22, 2015).....	6
<i>Teel v. Stading</i> , 155 Wn. App. 390, 228 P.3d 1293 (2010).....	1
<i>Timberland Homeowners Association v. Brame</i> , 79 Wn. App. 303, 901 P.2d 1074 (1995).....	4
<i>Trummel v. Mitchell</i> , 156 Wn.2d 653, 131 P.3d 305 (2006).....	15
<i>York v. Cooper</i> , 50 Wn.2d 283, 373 P.2d 493 (1962).....	4, 5

Statutes

RCW 9.73.030(1)(b).....	14
RCW 9.73.030(3).....	14

RCW 10.14.080.....	12
RCW 10.14.080(6).....	13
RCW 10.14.080(9).....	14, 15
RCW 10.14.090.....	12
